DFI DEC 0 7 1999 CLERK, SUPREME COURT SEAUX 12/21

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. 94,027

TFB No. 98-11,359 (12A)

v.

RICHARD LEE BUCKLE,

Respondent.

_____/

ANSWER BRIEF

OF

THE FLORIDA BAR

BRETT ALAN GEER Assistant Staff Counsel The Florida Bar Suite C-49 Tampa Airport, Marriott Hotel Tampa, Florida 33607 (813) 875-9821 Florida Bar No. 061107

.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

· •

.

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE REFEREE'S FACTUAL FINDINGS ARE SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	7
II. THE RECOMMENDED SANCTION IS APPROPRIATE IN VIEW OF RESPONDENT'S MISCONDUCT AND PRIOR DISCIPLINARY RECORD.	10
<pre>III. THIS COURT MAY, AS A TERM OF PROBATION, PROHIBIT RESPONDENT FROM USING THE LICENSE IT GRANTED HIM AS THE MEANS THROUGH WHICH HE TRANSMITS RELIGIOUS SPEECH TO LITIGANTS, WITNESSES, AND OTHER ATTORNEYS.</pre>	14
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

۶

.

.

÷

FLORIDA CASES		<u>P</u> ;	ages	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bern</u> , 425 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1982)			11	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Johnson</u> , 511 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1987)		11,	12	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lawless</u> , 640 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 1994)			11	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Reed</u> , 644 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 1994)			10	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Sayler</u> , 721 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 1998)	11,	12,	18	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wagner</u> , 212 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 1968)			10	
FEDERAL CASES				
<u>Allegheny v. ACLU</u> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)			21	
<u>Capitol Square Review Bd. v. Pinette</u> , 515 U.S. 753 (1994)			20	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Went-For-It, Inc.</u> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)			19	
<u>Lee v. Weisman</u> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)			21	
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY				
1993 <u>U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News</u> 1892			16	
RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR				
Rule 4-1.4. Rule 4-1.6. Rule 4-3.3. Rule 4-3.4. Rule 4-3.6. Rule 4-4.1. Rule 4-4.4.		3	18 18 19 19 19 19 , 9	
Rule 4-5.6			- <i>-</i>	

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR (cont.)

Rule	4-7.1			19
Rule	4-7.2			19
Rule	4-7.3			19
Rule	4-7.4			19
Rule	4-8.4(a)			3
		3,	8,	19

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard	6.0	13
Standard	6.32	13

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar will be referred to as "The Florida Bar," or "the Bar." The Respondent, Richard Lee Buckle, Esq., will be referred to as "Respondent."

"RR" will refer to the Report of Referee in Supreme Court Case No. 94,027, dated May 12, 1999.

"Tr. 1" will refer to Volume I of the Transcript of testimony before the Referee in the disciplinary case styled THE FLORIDA BAR v. RICHARD LEE BUCKLE, TFB No. 98-11,359 (12A), dated March 25-26, 1999. "Tr. 2" will refer to Volume II of the same.
